ORDINANCE 2023 – 63

AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO ENTER INTO A CONTRACT WITH STAUFFER SITE SOLUTIONS, LLC IN AN AMOUNT NOT TO EXCEED \$85,585 FOR THE US 42 (READING ROAD) FLOODING IMPROVEMENT PROJECT

WHEREAS, the City of Mason has sought bids for the US 42 (Reading Road) Flooding

Improvement Project ; and

WHEREAS, Stauffer Site Solutions, LLC has provided the lowest and best bid for such work at an amount not to exceed of \$85,585.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the Council of the City of Mason, Ohio,

six members elected thereto concurring:

Section 1. That the City of Mason accepts the bid from Stauffer Site Solutions, LLC for the US 42 (Reading Road) Flooding Improvement Project.

Section 2. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to execute contract documents with Stauffer Site Solutions, LLC for the US 42 (Reading Road) Flooding Improvement Project , pursuant to the contract attached hereto as Exhibit A.

Section 3. That the Finance Director is hereby authorized to pay Stauffer Site Solutions, LLC an amount not to exceed \$85,585 pursuant to the terms of said contract.

Section 4. That this Ordinance shall be effective from and after the earliest period allowed by law.

Passed this 10th day of July, 2023.

Mayor

Attest:

Clerk of Council